a)	 Gross amount required to be spent by the Company during the year  52.76  42.18

b)	 Amount spend during the year (in cash)

	 i)	 Construction/ acquisition of any asset  -   -

	 ii)	� Contribution to various Trusts / NGOs / Societies /Agencies and
utilization thereon

 52.89  43.00

	 iii)	 Expenditure on Administrative Overheads for CSR  -   -

c)	 Amount unspent during the year  -   -

d)	 Total of previous years shortfall  -   -

e)	 Reasons for shortfall  -   -

Notes to the Financial Statements Notes to the Financial Statements

144  |  RBZ Jewellers Limited Annual Report 2024-25  |  145

CORPORATE OVERVIEW
01-29

STATUTORY REPORT
30-90

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
91-150

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Fixed rate Borrowings  -   1,878.22

Floating rate borrowings  8,683.38  5,040.49

 8,683.38  6,918.71

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings as follows:

Particulars
Effect on profit before tax

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Increase in 50 basis points  (43.42)  (34.56)

Decrease in 50 basis points  43.42  34.56

(b)	 Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Company. Credit risk encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well
as concentration of risks. Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk materially consists of trade
receivables, investments and derivative financial instruments.

The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables and also from its investing
activities including deposits with banks, forex transactions and other financial instruments) for receivables, cash and cash